

SC97544

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

JAMES WILSON, et al., Plaintiffs/Appellees,

vs.

CITY OF ST. LOUIS, et al., Defendant/Respondent

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis City, Missouri
The Honorable Michael F. Stelzer, Circuit Judge**

BRIEF OF APPELLANT STATE OF MISSOURI

Respectfully Submitted,

**ERIC S. SCHMITT
Attorney General**

**Denise G. McElvein
Mo. Bar No. 45227
Assistant Attorney General
P.O. Box 861
St. Louis, MO 65188
(314) 340-7861
(314) 340-7029 (Facsimile)
Denise.McElvein@ago.mo.gov
Attorneys for Appellant State
of Missouri**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	vi
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
POINTS RELIED ON.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
<p>I. The trial court erred in holding §§ 82.485 and 82.487 (“Parking Statutes”) unconstitutional because the General Assembly has power to enact the Parking Statutes that apply to county entities in that they do not create or fix the powers and duties of municipal offices of any charter city as prohibited by Mo. Const. Art. VI, § 22 and thus, are not beyond the authority of the General Assembly..... 7</p> <p style="padding-left: 80px;">A. The Parking Statutes established the Treasurer and Parking Commission. 7</p> <p style="padding-left: 80px;">B. Mo. Const. Art. VI, § 19(a) permits the enactment of statutes that limit or deny the exercise of a charter power..... 10</p> <p style="padding-left: 80px;">C. Mo. Const. Art. VI, § 22 prohibits the General Assembly from enacting any statute “creating or fixing the powers, duties or compensation of any municipal office” of any charter city but it does not negate statutes that apply to charter cities. 11</p>	

D. Mo. Const. Art. VI, § 22 does not prohibit the enactment of the Parking Statutes that create or impose additional duties on “county offices” of the Treasurer and Parking Commission.... 13

E. The plain and ordinary meaning of the Parking Statutes gives effect to the General Assembly’s intent to establish the Treasurer and Parking Commission as county entities to regulate parking 21

F. The Parking Statutes are presumed constitutional and any doubts regarding their constitutionality are construed in favor of constitutionality..... 23

II. The trial court erred in finding the Parking Statutes unconstitutional in their entirety because any unconstitutional provision of the Statutes is severable from the remainder of the Statutes, in that Missouri law creates a strong presumption of severability that was not overcome in this case, the remaining portions of the Statutes are complete and susceptible of enforcement, and the remaining Statutes are such that the legislature would have enacted them had it known that the rescinded portions were invalid. 25

CONCLUSION 28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Akin v. Dir. of Revenue,
 934 S.W.2d 295 (Mo. banc 1996) 5, 26

Cape Motor Lodge, Inc. v. City of Cape Girardeau,
 706 S.W.2d 208 (Mo. banc 1986) 11

City of St. Louis v. Doss,
 807 S.W.2d 61 (Mo. banc 1991) passim

City of St. Louis v. Missouri Commission on Human Rights,
 517 S.W.2d 65 (Mo. 1974)..... 21

Dodson v. Ferrara,
 491 S.W.3d 542 (Mo. 2016)..... 5, 26, 27, 28

Farmers’ & Laborers’ Co-op Ins. Ass’n v. Director of Revenue,
 742 S.W.2d 141 (Mo. banc 1987) 21

Gen. Motors Corp. v. Dir. of Revenue,
 981 S.W.2d 561 (Mo. banc 1998) 23

Hodges v. City of St. Louis,
 217 S.W.3d 278 (Mo. banc 2007) 7, 9

Howard v. City of Kansas City,
 332 S.W.3d 772 (Mo. banc 2011) 21

Jackson County Sports Complex Auth. v. State,
 226 S.W.3d 156 (Mo. banc 2007) 23

McEuen v. Mo. State Board of Educ.,
 120 S.W.3d 207 (Mo. banc 2003) 23

Preisler v. Hayden,
 309 S.W.2d 645 (Mo. 1958)..... 16, 17

Rentschler v. Nixon,
 311 S.W.3d 783 (Mo. banc 2010) 23

Smith v. Coffey,
 37 S.W.3d 797 (Mo. banc 2001) 24

State ex inf. Hannah v. City of St. Charles,
 676 S.W.2d 508 (Mo. banc 1984) 11, 12

State ex rel. Burke v. Cervantes,
 423 S.W.2d 791 (Mo. 1968)..... 18, 19

State ex rel. Dwyer v. Nolte,
 172 S.W.2d 854 (Mo. 1943)..... 13, 16

State ex rel. McClellan v. Godfrey,
 519 S.W.2d 4 (Mo. banc 1975) passim

State ex rel. Sprague v. City of St. Joseph,
 549 S.W.2d 873 (Mo. 1977)..... 20

State v. Salter,
 250 S.W.3d 705 (Mo. banc 2008) 23

State v. Williams,
 548 S.W.3d 275 (Mo. banc 2018) 13

State, on Inf. of McKittrick v. Dwyer,
 124 S.W.2d 1173 (1938)..... 16, 18

Stemmler v. Einstein,
 297 S.W.2d 467 (Mo. banc 1956) 17

Turner v. School District of Clayton,
 318 S.W.3d 660 (Mo. banc 2010) 22

Statutes

Mo. Const. Art. V, § 3 vi

Mo. Const. Art. VI, § 19(a) i, 10, 12

Mo. Const. Art. VI, § 22..... passim

§ 1.140 RSMo..... 5, 25, 28

§§ 82.485 and 82.487, RSMo passim

§ 82.490 RSMo 7

Other Authorities

Statutory Interpretation in Missouri,
 81 Mo. L. Rev. 1127 (2016)..... 22
